Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Surgical Solutions, LLC | | 101/03/2005 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Johnson & Johnson | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | One Johnson & Johnson Plaza | |
| City: | New Brunswick | |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY | |
| Postal Code: | 08933-7001 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2826146 | EXPRESSEW |
| Registration Number: | 2961411 | LATTE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-8465

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-842-8800

Email: MaryPat.Weyback@dbr.com, Andrea.Engel@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: Mary Pat A. Weyback Address Line 1: 1500 K Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-1209

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 31139.4913G |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Mary Pat A. Weyback |
| Signature: | /Mary Pat A. Weyback/ |

900043920 REEL: 003264 FRAME: 0476

782674

50*5*0

| Date: | 03/10/2006 |
|--|------------|
| Total Attachments: 2 source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003264 FRAME: 0477

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SURGICAL SOLUTIONS, L.L.C , a California limited liability company, having its place of business at 25048 Anza Drive, Valencia, California 91355 (hereinafter called "Assignor"), has adopted and used the trademarks identified in Exhibit A, which trademarks have been applied for or registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, also as identified in Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, JOHNSON & JOHNSON, a New Jersey corporation, having its place of business at One Johnson & Johnson Plaza, New Brunswick, New Jersey 08933 (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said trademarks, and registration therefore, and the good will of the business in connection with which said trademarks are used;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, said Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said trademarks, and applications and registrations therefore, together with the good will of the business in connection with which said trademarks are used.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor has caused these presents to be executed by its duly authorized officer on day of January 3, 2005. this

ASSIGNOR: SURGICAL SOLUTIONS, L L C

BY:

Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 003264 FRAME: 0478

EXHIBIT A

| TRADEMARK | REG. NO. |
|-----------|-----------|
| EXPRESSEW | 2,826,146 |
| LATTE | 2,961,411 |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003264 FRAME: 0479

RECORDED: 03/10/2006